

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-679**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH MOTHER ELISABETTA LONGHI FOUNDATION, INC., ON THE CARE AND ACCOMMODATION OF POOR, INDIGENT, ABANDONED AND NEGLECTED SENIOR CITIZENS

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1) Xvi) of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Section 35 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "Linkages with People's Organization and No-Governmental Organizations – Local Government Units may enter into joint ventures and such other cooperative arrangements with people's and non-governmental organizations to engage in the delivery of certain basic services, capability-building and livelihood project, and to develop local enterprises designed to improve productivity and income, diversity agriculture, spur rural industrialization, promote ecological balance, and enhance the economic and social well-being of the people.";

WHEREAS, Mother Elisabetta Longhi Foundation, Inc., is a non-profit organization, operating the *Teresa Orsini Home*, an elderly home for the poor, indigent, abandoned and neglected senior citizens. The institution is organized and continued to exist under and by virtue of the Philippine Laws, with Office address located at Don Pedro Reves Avenue, Victoria Homes Subdivision, Barangay Tunasan, Muntinlupa City;













Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-679

WHEREAS, the *Mother Elisabetta Longhi Foundation, Inc.*, under Teresa Orsini Home, cooperates with the City Government of Muntinlupa in promoting human rights to the poor, indigent, abandoned and neglected senior Filipino citizens;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the mandate of the foundation of improving the quality of life for indigent and abandoned senior citizens through its continuous support to maintain the standard quality care, the institution has expressed willingness to cooperate and partner with the City Government of Muntinlupa to promote quality of life to the poor, indigent, abandoned, and neglected senior citizens found/residing in Muntinlupa;

**WHEREAS**, the *Teresa Orsini Home* shall undertake the selection process of the recommended Senior Citizens in adherence to its policies and guidelines in admittance and selection for this purpose:

a. Ensure that the Seniors are duly regarded for their spiritual and corporal needs.

b. As far as practicable, accommodation the indigent and abandoned seniors duly assessed by social workers

c. Provide daily activities

d. Facilitate medical check-up;

e. Provide comfortable accommodation

f. Assign 24/7 nurse and caregivers to attend daily needs.

g. Ensure a safe and conducive living

h. Provide three nutritional meals with snacks

i. Make possible a graceful aging

j. Facilitate end-of-life service

WHEREAS, the City Government through its Social Service Department shall:

1) Ensure that the senior has complete requirements for admission.

2) Recommend to the Teresa Orsini Home a senior that is ambulatory and with no serious conditions.

3) Provide a comprehensive Social Case Study Report;

4) Submit documents such as NSO, Senior Citizen ID, Senior Citizen Purchase Booklet upon acceptance.

5) Facilitate family reintegration as much possible.

6) Support the client's medical needs such as medicines and routine laboratory test (at least twice a year/or as needed)

7) Provide toiletries such a shampoo and soap at least once a month.

8) Provides diapers when needed.

9) Assist end-of-life service.

WHEREAS, the duration of this MOA is one year and renewable every year.

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Memorandum of

Agreement (MOA);









F







Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-679

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of MUntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Mother Elisabetta Longhi Foundation, Inc., on the care and accommodation of poor, indigent, abandoned and neglected senior citizens.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of June 2022, on its 153rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Memb

COUN. PATA **BØNCAYAO** 

Member

COUN. LOUISITO X. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE/G TEVES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ESTRÉLLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4

Resolution No. 2022-679

COUN. ENGR. MAVIERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member /

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KENTCHI D'TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME K. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 27 JUN 2022

Norie/9th SP

1 min

D

YAN ANG TAMA

